

66708-4

66708-4

NO. 66708-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

JORGE PENA-FUENTES,

Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
2011 AUG 25 PM 4:08

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE RONALD KESSLER

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

BRIAN M. McDONALD  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent  
and Cross-Appellant

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL</u> .....	1
C. <u>ISSUES ON APPEAL</u> .....	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
a. The Sexual Abuse .....	3
b. The Disclosure Of The Abuse .....	5
2. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	9
a. The Charges And The Trial .....	9
b. The Post-Trial Motions .....	9
E. <u>ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL</u> .....	15
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE FIRST-DEGREE RAPE OF A CHILD CONVICTION .....	15
a. Convictions For First-Degree Rape Of A Child And First-Degree Child Molestation Do Not Violate Double Jeopardy .....	16
b. Even If The Multiple Convictions Violated Double Jeopardy, The Remedy Was To Dismiss The Lesser Crime - First-Degree Child Molestation .....	19
F. <u>ARGUMENT ON APPEAL</u> .....	21

1.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PENA-FUENTES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE CASE .....	21
2.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PENA-FUENTES' MOTION FOR DISCOVERY .....	29
3.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL .....	31
a.	Relevant Facts .....	32
b.	Pena-Fuentes Was Not Entitled To A New Trial Because He Agreed To The Limiting Instruction And Did Not Ask To Admit Exhibit 2 As A Recorded Recollection.....	34
4.	PENA-FUENTES HAS WAIVED ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 4 BY NOT PROVIDING ANY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF IT .....	38
5.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE REQUEST FOR AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE ..	39
G.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83,  
83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)..... 30

Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545,  
97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1977)..... 23, 25

Washington State:

Ang v. Martin, 154 Wn.2d 477,  
114 P.3d 637 (2005)..... 40

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,  
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 40

In re Reed, 136 Wn. App. 352,  
149 P.3d 415 (2006)..... 18

State v. Alvarado, 89 Wn. App. 543,  
949 P.2d 831 (1998)..... 37

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822,  
845 P.2d 1017 (1993)..... 22, 31

State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769,  
888 P.2d 155 (1995)..... 16, 17

State v. Carlson, 61 Wn. App. 865,  
812 P.2d 536 (1991)..... 34

State v. Cory, 62 Wn.2d 371,  
382 P.2d 1019 (1963)..... 24, 26, 27

State v. D.T.M., 78 Wn. App. 216,  
896 P.2d 108 (1995)..... 35

<u>State v. French</u> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	40
<u>State v. Granacki</u> , 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1998).....	23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Isaacs</u> , 3 Wn. App. 49, 472 P.2d 548 (1970).....	35
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 69 Wn. App. 189, 847 P.2d 960 (1993).....	36
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	17
<u>State v. Kelley</u> , 168 Wn.2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010).....	18
<u>State v. Kier</u> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	18
<u>State v. Kinneman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005).....	40
<u>State v. Koerber</u> , 85 Wn. App. 1, 931 P.2d 904 (1996).....	25
<u>State v. Krenik</u> , 156 Wn. App. 314, 231 P.3d 252 (2010).....	22
<u>State v. League</u> , 167 Wn.2d 671, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....	20
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	31
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 56 Wn.2d 897, 355 P.2d 834 (1960).....	35

<u>State v. Modica</u> , 136 Wn. App. 434, 149 P.3d 446 (2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Norby</u> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Perrow</u> , 156 Wn. App. 322, 231 P.3d 853 (2010).....	27
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	39
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. White</u> , 152 Wn. App. 173, 215 P.3d 251 (2009).....	37
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	35
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003).....	22

### Constitutional Provisions

#### Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	22, 23
-----------------------------	--------

### Statutes

#### Washington State:

RCW 9.94A.510 .....	20
RCW 9.94A.515 .....	20

## Rules and Regulations

### Washington State:

CrR 4.7.....	30
CrR 7.5.....	2, 34, 35, 36
CrR 8.3.....	1, 13, 22
ER 803.....	37
RAP 10.3.....	39, 40
